## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24197/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/05/2015 in FA No. 1138/2009 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Aurangabad)

SMT. LEELA KRISHNARAO PANSARE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BABASAHEB BHANUDAS ITHAPE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Mr. Anand Landge, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Deshmukh, Adv.

For Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

It is clarified that the pendency of this appeal shall not come in way of Special Civil Suit No. 50 of 2008 filed by Respondent No. 1 for specific performance and the said suit shall be decided by the Trial Court on merits after considering the evidence adduced before it.

During the pendency of this appeal, Respondent No. 1 shall not create any third party interest in the land in question.

(Jayant Kumar Arora) Sr. P.A. (Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar